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Chassis assemblY
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1

2
3

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
L2
13
I4
15
lo

t7
18
I9
20
2I
22
2,3
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
3I
32
33

995L49

292581
31 31 91
374935
3689s8
375403
36r?.r5
376732
362860
346250
346840
994779
234206
40a69L
309060
9951 50
36732r
9951,5r
345A62
230512
995 146
294420
317372
JO)y))

36ss96
364424
J)Z OO )

995 14 8

324297
309693
334A78,4
371229
262984
309599C
2727 39
407 520

346854
357399
3t,o8t3
270526
279952
2902\L
227949
349390

319964
347 543
239657
351 5 81
37914A!-
297925
277 sog
26s736
2a9629
995147
3r972L
2ar454
35763Q
3463A8
3484t3
242244
24264s
290442
24377 3

27L367
296417
335095
3006r2!^
980379
36s6A2
374434
343471

Sjassis-enhet
Plate
( 1ev. rn, / index 2-11 )
Plate
Vindu
Ramme
Ramrne
Hylse
Rarnme
Knapp
Fjer
Rame
Skrue
Knapp
Skrue
Skinne
Skrue
Dekse I
Vindu
Lokk
Fj&r
Skive
Skinne
Jack
Mut te r
Kontakt
Hylse
Vender
Diode
Plate
Fot
( lev ,  n, / index 3A-3? )
Plate
Fot
Skrue
Kas sett
Kas set t
Skrue
Plate
Mut te r
T ransf orrat  o r
Plate
Skrue
Holder
Skrue
Sikr ing
Sikr ing
r l .ate
Fot
PIate
( 1ev .  n, / index a6-49 )
Braket t
Fj@r
Skive
Str /npe
Plate
Skrue
Holder
Sikr ing
Sikr ing
Skinne
Braket t
Tube
Ledning
Ledning
Brake t  t
Kontakt
Ring
Skrue
Kontakt
Transi ,stor
Skive
( rev ,  m,/  rnoex o J J

Mutter
Skrue
Vender
Klamer
TransfoImator
Vender
Skive
Deksel

d s serrru ry

Pl-ate,  top
(suppl ied wi th index 2-11)

Mask, fe l t
Window, counter,  p last ic
Surround, meter,  p last ic
Surround, switch,  b lack
Gromet,  b lack plast ic
Surround, push button, plast ic
Button, push
Spring
C,,--^. .*r  

- l -^+i^IJrdr L rL

Screw, pLate,  1/41'No. 4 f lange hd, black
Knob, black plast ic,  wi th spr ing
Screw, p1ate,  f , /8r '  No. 4 csk hd, black
Plate,  top
Screw, p1ate,  1, /4 ' t  No,6 pan hd
Cove r
Window, plast ic
Cover,  wi th spindle
Spr ing
Pin^ 

^ i -^1i^ 
2 ? h!

^frr \ , ,  
L r1( faP, z,J r f r

Plate,  f ront
Sockel  iack 3 nolo l /4t l
Nut
Socket,  7 pin DIN 18O degrees
Surround, DIN socket,  p last ic
Switch,  touch
Diode, 1igrht  emit t ing,  red
Sheet,  card
Foot,  pair
(  supp tred wath lndex 3u- Jz )
Plate
Foot,  rubber
Screw, p1ate,  l /4t t  No. 4
Pane1, rosewood
Pane1, black
Screw, plate,  5, /8tr  No. 6
P1ate,  s ide wa11, lef t
Nut,  p late
Transformer

Screw, 3.5 x 6,3 nn hex
Holder,  fuse
Screw, plate,  I /4t t  No.2
Fuse, BOO n{,  5 x 20 run,
Fus€, 315 nA, 5 x 20 nm,
Plate,  isolat ion
Foot,  rubber

f lange hd

n>h hd hl  anL

hd, wi th col lar

pan hd
s low
s low

P1ate,  s ide wa11, r ight
(suppl ied wi th index 46-49)
Bracket,  cover
Spr ing
Rinc c i  rn l  in ? ? mm
Sleeve, rubber
Cover,  bot tom
Screw, pl-ate,  5/16" No, 6 f lnge hd, black
Holder,  fuse
Fuse, 2 A, 5 x 20 m, s low
Fuse, 2 A, |  7, /4t t  x l /4,1
Plate,  rear wal l
RrA.kof f rama

Tube, cab1e, power
Cable,  power,  wi th Europlug
Cable,  power
Bracket
socket,  5 pin DIN 180 degrees
Ring, rubber
Screw,3x6nmpanhd
Socket,  phono
Transist  or
lrJa s he r
(suppl ied wi th index 63)
Nut,  2.6 m
Screw,2.6x8 mpanhd
Switch,  s l ide
Guide, plast ic
Transformer,  osci l lator
Switch,  toggle
Ring, fe l t
Cover,  rear

INPUT LEVEL, OUTPUT LEVE

HEADPHONES, MIC L,MIC R

REMOTE

supPl- ied in
matched pairs

230 V
115 V

U.S.A. version

RADIO

INPUT, OUTPUT

MP)< FILTER

BIAS SELECTOR

34
35
JO

37
38
39
40
4L
42

43
44
45
46
46
47
4u
49
50
51,
52
53

55
)o
57

58
59
60
61
62
63
64

o5
66
o/
6B
ov
70
7L
72



Meter board assembly
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2
3

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
L2
L'

L4
15
16
I7

407493
40212s
31 6531
347659
346A54
31 57 344
329s94
3L5342
3L7063
272739

995763
3301 95
333909
3l7415A
995r66
995125

Inst  rumentkort  -enhet
Holder
Inst  rument
Diode
Stag
Skrue
Rame
Skrue
Brakett
Brakett
Mut te r
Skrue
Kort
Holder
Lampe
Ramme
Brakett
Skjern

Meter board assembly
HaI r lar  m6t6r

Meter
Diode, l ight  eni t t ing
Plate
Screw, 3.5 x 6.3 nn hex hd,
Frame, potent iometer
Screw, 3/16" No. 4 pan hd
Bracket,  microphone
Bracket
Nut,  p late
Screw,3x4mpanhd
Board, meter
Holder
Bu1b, 10 V 50 rDA
Frame, potent iometer
Bracket,  headphone
Screen, wi th insulat ion

with col1ar
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Drive assemblv

,'&

I

2
3
I
5
6

7
8
9

10
11
l2
13
l4

400092
377044
346854
103774
37 5057

'gg4r7L

994r43
245369
3750A6
244423
26925s
30677 s
31 9506
9941,73

2r3426
309600
379717
2AOL32
994r44
2642124
9951 01
302300
300942p^
2026a4

Fremdri f t  s -enhet
Motor
Plate
Skrue
Skrue
Hjul
Svinghjul
(parvis t i lpasset,
og med indeks 7 )
Ring
Skive
Mot or
Motor
Skrue
Skjern
BAnd
Aksel
(  1ev .  n,z index 15 )
Ring
Ring
Braket t
Tel ler
Trekkmagnet
Skrue
Klamer
Klamer
HyIse
Klamer

Drive assenbly
Motor
Pl  e+a n^"-r  i  

-^  ^-^stan motOrr  4/rY ,  !ey.

Screw, 3.5 x 6.3 m hex hd, wi th col1ar
Screw, 2.6 x 3.5 m pan hd
Pu11ey, dr ive
Flywhee 1
(suppl ied in matched pairs and

with index 7 )
Bel t ,  dr ive,  rubber
Washer,  6 x 2.7 x O.5 m, plast ic
Motor,  non-cogging
Motor
Screw,3x4mpanhd
Screen
Strap, plast ic
Spindle,  tape reel
(suppl ied wi th index 15)
Ring, retaining, external
Be1t,  dr ive,  rubber
Bracket,  support ,  counter
Counter
Solenoid
Screw, nylon
B racke t
Bracket
Housing, rubber
Clanp, cab1e, ny1on, 5 m

Take -up

15
16
77
18
r9
20
2L
22
23
24

Omm

L2, Start  solenoid



Head plate assemblY
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1
2
3
A

6
7
I

Lo
11
t2
IJ

I4
l5
16
I7
18
19
20
2I
22

*
304 3334
345676
26925s
2A7732

348061

293452
24MO6A
890002
342307
337479}'
346997
292171
333L26
31L>J3

716441

34o2Ar
2A56994
294520
35260A

7L5s46

349742
3365r7
339433
2342s6
326660
2404064
JJi  /5$

890001
341395

347345
7L64AO

337400
3I7042
)1 0)r1
355934
2924A7
860004A
244377
2L2t45

Hodebro-enhet
Arm
Am
Skrue
Fjer

Plate
Skrue
Skrue
Fjer
Skrue
boy Le
Hylse
F jer
Skrue
Valse
Aksel
Hode
Skive
Skrue
Fjer
Skrue
Plate
( lev.  n, / index 32 )
Hode
( 1ev. rn, / index 24,25)
Plate
Mutter
Fjer
Skive
Skrue
Fjer
Mutter
Skrue
Hyfse
Hy].se
Skrue
Hcde
(1ev. n/ index 25,36)
Plate
Plate
Klarmer
Skive
Skrue
Hjul
Skiye
Ring

Head plate assmbly
Bracket,  guide, head
Bracket,  guide, head plate,  r ight
Screw,3x4nmpanhd
Spring
Plate,  mount ing,  head
Plate,  pressure,  lef t
Screw,3xSmmpanhd
Screw, 3 x l5 nr l  pan hd
Spring
Screw, set ,3x7trur
Bracket,  U-shaped, pressure rol ler
Spacer
Spr ing
Screw, 3 x L2 nm pan hd
Rol ler ,  pressure,  rubber
Spindle
Head, erase
Washer,  1.4 rDm
Screw, L.7 x L2 mn pan hd
Spring, f lat
Screw,2.3x3 mpanhd
Plate,  mount ing,  head, wi th nut
(  suppl ied wi th index 32 )
Head, record,  wi th plate
(suppl ied wi th index 24 and 25)
P1ate,  mount ing,  head
Nut
Spr ing
Rina nirel in I  o hm
Screw, 2 x 15 mn pan hd
Spring
Nut,  2 nm
Screw,set,3x6m
Nut,  p last ic
Knob, black plast ic
Sc rew
Head, playback, wi th plate
(suppl ied wi th index 25 and 36)
Plate,  mount ing,  head
PIate,  pressure,  r ight
Clamp, cab1e, nylon, 7 rm
Washer,  5 x 2.2 x O.3 nm
Screw,2x5trunpanh0
Ro1Ier,  pressure,  rubber
Washer,  6 x 2.5 x O.3 mn
Ring, retaining, external ,  2.5 m

I
fa 25

26
27
2A
29
30
31
32
33
51

35

JO

38
39
40
4L
42
A2

I
l^
I

I
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Motor board assembly
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1
2
3

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
I2
13
\4
l5
to
T7
18
19
20
21

22
23

995L45
302020
245649
229421
30L395
30t747p^
245720
99sLs2

37735r
994Lr7
346454
207L73
304326
303622
277r52
30L323
344132
3o,4685
9941r2
202303
22367 5
2A4LL9

269255
3L8392
3540i31

290842
353140A
293424
303004
31 31 83
346732
301668
237970

351 581
345664
34AAa7
995134
360L29
234256
300490A
289473
304678
230542
2A73AC'/\
365]-30
301 316
994L20
2L5320
99573s
234206
292A75
29r79r
299606
994]-2r
2901 10
3C,4ro3

Motorplate -enhet
Plate
Aksel
Skive
Kl ips
Hylse
Skjern
Tube
Lampe
Plate
Skrue
Plate
Skrue
Lager
P1ug9
Kule
Skive
Arn
Am
Fj@r
Brakett
Tube
Loddedre
Vender

Sk rue
Klamer
Magnet
Arn
Skrue
Arm
Fjer
Brakett
Fjer
Brakett
Aksel
Skive
Brakett
St rdnpe
Am
Vende r
Be19
Arm
Skive
Braket t
Fj@r
TAPP
Skive
Arn
Fjaa
Aksel
Styr ing
Skive
Brakett
Skrue
Skrue
Fj@r
Skrue
Styr ing
Fjer
Arm

Motor board assenbly
Plate,  support ,  motor
Post,  p ivot
Di-^ ^ i  -^r  

i, \ f l ry,  L l rLr f

cl ip
Can, nylon
Ref lector,  i l luninat ion
C*^-*^+ *, ,LL^ 

-

Bu1b, 14 V 80 nA, wi th leads
Disc,  thrust  bear ing
Screw, nylon
Plate- mount ino.  f Iwheel
Screw, 3.5 x 6.3 m hex hd, wi th col lar
R-rr inn 2 q mm

Guide, cassette
Ba11, bear ing
Washer,9x4,3xO.8m
I  ^- .^-  ^^r  ^-^ l  r

Arm
Spring
Bracket,  wi th spindle
Tube, rubber
rd9, sufusr

Switch,  leaf ,  n/o

Screw,3x4mpanhd
CJ.anp
Solenoid
Arm, solenoid,  p lasl ic
Screw,3x6mrnpanhd
Leve r
Spr ing
Bracket,  support ,  leaf  switch
Spring
Brackef-  sunnnr l  cassette drawer
Spindle
Rinn. eirc l in L5 nnr
Bracket,  support ,  cassette drawer
Sleeve, rubber
Am, switch
Switch,  s l ide
Bel1ows. wi th f la1 spr ing
Arm, bel lows
Pinn eirel in I  o mm
Bracket,  cassette drawer
Spring
Post,  p ivot
Rinnnirr l in2Amql

Arm
Spring
Post,  p ivot
Guide, cassette,  lef t
Washer,7x3,2 xO.5m
Bracket,  bel lows
Screw, plate,  3, /8" No.4 csk hd, black
Screw, p1ate,  3, /8 ' t  No, 4 f  lange hd
Spring, cassette drawer,  lef t
Screw, p1ate,  3/16" No. 2 pan hd
Guide, cassette,  r ight
Spr ing, cassette drawer,  r ight
Arm

First  version
Second version

MS1 cassette,  MS2 sl ide
MS3 record

Eject

24

26
27
28
29
30
3L
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4).
42
43
44

46
47
4B
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
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Connectors and switches

ffi ,.ffi,,/-<u .rs ?s
t, F

2
3
4
5
6

9
10
11

99s81 8
99s B1 9
995820
340806
316575
99630L
31a320
996302
996303
996304
99630s

40a339

34AA87
335095
365682

Kcntakter
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Pl int
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt

Vende re
Vende r

Vende r
Vender
Vende r

Connectors
Connector,  2 Pole '
Connector '  3 Pole,
Connector,  4 Pole '
Connector,  f ixed,

Connector,  f ixed,

Connector,  3 PoIet
Connector '  f ixed,

Connector,  3 Po1e,
Connector,  6 PoIe'
Connector,  3 Po1e,
Connector,  6 Pole '

Switches
Switch,  push

Switch,  s l ide
Switch,  s l ide
Switch,  tog91e

smal l
smal l
sma11

3 po1e, smal l

3 pole,  sma11
horizontal ,  snal l

3 pole
black
black
b lack
black

PO{^]ER, DOLBY NR, DOLRY

TAPE SELECTOR, MONITOR,

REC. PRESET
S9
58, MP( FILTER
BIAS SELECTOR

A



Printed circui t  boards

A1
A6

A4

L9
B2
A8
L)

B3

R1

1
a

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
L2

9951 55
99s160
99s1 s6
99s1s8
99s1 6s
99s1 6 3
995L54
995Ls7
9951 6 1
99sL62
99s1 59
995153

TK plater
Kort
Kort
nort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort

Printed circui t  boards
Board, mother
Board, playback anpl i f ier
Board,  Dolby encoder
Board, record ampl i f ier
Board,  Dolby decoder
Board, fader
Board, bias
Board, osci l lator
Board,  1.ogic
Board, funct ion control
Board,  switch
Board, motor control
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